Registered No. DA-1.

The

Bangladesh (



Gazette

Extraordinary Published by Authority

TUESDAY, AUGUST 31, 1976

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

MINISTRY OF LAW AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 31st August 1976.

No. 860-Pub.—The following Ordinance made by the President of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, on the 26th August 1976, is hereby published for general information :—

THE ANSARS (APPLICATION TO THE DISTRICT OF CHITTAGONG HILL-TRACTS) ORDINANCE, 1976.

Ordinance No. LXVI of 1976.

AN

ORDINANCE

to apply the Ansars Act, 1948 (E. B. Act VII of 1948), to the district of Chittagong Hill-tracts.

WHEREAS it is expedient to apply the Ansars Act, 1948 (E. B. Act VII of 1948), to the district of Chittagong Hill-tracts;

Now, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamations of the 20th August, 1975, and the 8th November, 1975 and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the President is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance :---

1. Short title.—This Ordinance may be called the Ansars (Application to the Chittagong Hill-tracts) Ordinance, 1976.

(2725) Price : 25 Paisa 2. Application of E. B. Act VII of 1948 to the district of Chittagong Hilltracts.—The Ansars Act, 1948 (E. B. Act VII of 1948), and the rules made thereunder shall apply to the district of Chittagong Hill-tracts.

DACCA; The 26th August, 1976. ABUSADAT MOHAMMAD SAYEM President.

> A. K. TALUKDAR Deputy Secretary.

শিল্প মন্ত্রণালয় শিল্প উইং বিজ্ঞািত

ঢাকা, ২৪শে আগন্ট ১৯৭৬।

নং এস, আর, ও, ২৯৭-এল/৭৬/১আর-১৫-১৮/৭২/১৫৮—বাংলাদেশ পরিত্যন্ত (নিয়ন্ত্রণ, ব্যবস্থাপনা এবং হস্তান্তর) আদেশ, ১৯৭২ (রাদ্র্য্রপতির আদেশ নং ১৬/১৯৭২)-এর ১৫(৩) ধারায় প্রদত্ত ক্ষমতাবলে শিলপ মন্ত্রণালয় কর্তৃক বিজ্ঞাপত নং ১এ(২০৯)৭২-৪৮৯, তারিখ ৭ই মার্চ ১৯৭২ দ্বারা সরকারাঁ নিয়ন্ত্রণে গৃহীত কামাল সোপ ফ্যাক্টরী, টংগী, ঢাকাকে ইহার মালিক হাজী জামাল উদ্দিন আহম্মদ, ৩১১, লালবাগ রোড, ঢাকা এর অনুকলে ছাডিয়া দিলেন।

> মিজা আ, ম, আবদলে হাই উপ-সচিব।

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

National Board of Revenue (Excise)

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 28th August, 1976.

No. S.R.O. 298-L/76/18-Excise.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 12A of the Excises and Salt Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), the Government is pleased to direct that the following further amendment shall be made in this Ministry's Notification No. S.R.O. 7(D)Exc/72, dated the 30th June 1972, namely :—

In the aforesaid notification, in Sl. 6 in column 1, *after* item (c) in column 2, the following new item shall be *added* in columns 2, 3 and 4 respectively:—

6(2)

"(d) the syrup of the brand name of 'Rooh-Afza' manufactured by M/S. Hamdard Dawakhana (WAKF), Bangladesh, Dacca,

[6(2)X. 1/76.]

A. K. M. WALIUL ISLAM Joint Secretary.

Nil"

Printed by the Special Officer, Bangladesh Government Press, Dacca. Published by the Assistant Controller-in-charge, Bangladesh Forms & Publications Office,

Dacca.